# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Check the appropriate box below

provisions:

	Washington, D.C. 20549	
	FORM 8-K	
	CURRENT REPORT	
Sec	Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of curities Exchange Act of 1934, as An	
Date of Repo	ort (Date of earliest event reported):	January 7, 2014
	N RESORTS, LIN	
Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation	000-50028 (Commission File Number)	46-0484987 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
3131 Las Vegas Boulevard South  Las Vegas, Nevada (Address of principal executive offices)		89109 (Zip Code)
	(702) 770-7555 (Registrant's telephone number, including area cod	de)
(	Not Applicable Former name or former address, if changed since last	report.)
k the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filingions:	ng is intended to simultaneously satisfy the fili	ing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 v	under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 und	ler the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant	to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant	to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G	CFR 240.13e-4(c))

### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On January 7, 2014, Wynn Macau, Limited ("WML"), an indirect subsidiary of Wynn Resorts, Limited (the "Registrant") with its ordinary shares listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, announced the appointment of Gamal Aziz as President of WML. The Registrant owns approximately 72.3% of WML's ordinary shares. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. The information in this Form 8-K and the exhibit attached hereto shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

## Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press Release of Wynn Resorts, Limited, dated January 7, 2014.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 7, 2014

# WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED

By: /s/ Matt Maddox

Name: Matt Maddox

Title: President and Chief Financial Officer

# EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press Release of Wynn Resorts, Limited, dated January 7, 2014.



### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## Wynn Macau, Limited announces appointment of Gamal Aziz as President

January 7, 2014, Las Vegas, Nevada – The Board of Directors of Wynn Macau, Ltd, a subsidiary of Wynn Resorts, announced the appointment today of Gamal Aziz as President. Mr. Aziz assumed the position at Wynn Macau, Ltd, formerly held by Stephen Wynn, who will continue as Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of the Company. Mr. Aziz will report to Mr. Wynn.

Mr. Aziz returned to work with Mr. Wynn in January of last year, after serving as President and Chief Executive Officer of MGM Hospitality, where he was responsible for developing and operating luxury hotels throughout the world under the Bellagio, MGM Grand and Skylofts brands. Prior to MGM Hospitality, Mr. Aziz served as President and COO of the MGM Grand. Prior to his service at MGM Grand, Mr. Aziz served as Senior Vice President at Bellagio.

#### About Wynn Resorts:

Wynn Resorts, Limited is traded on the Nasdaq Global Select Market under the ticker symbol WYNN and is part of the S&P 500 and NASDAQ-100 Indexes. Wynn Resorts owns and operates Wynn and Encore Las Vegas (<a href="https://www.wynnlasvegas.com">www.wynnlasvegas.com</a>) and Wynn and Encore Macau (<a href="https://www.wynnmacau.com">www.wynnmacau.com</a>). Wynn and Encore Las Vegas feature two luxury hotel towers with a total of 4,750 spacious hotel rooms, suites and villas, approximately 186,000 square feet of casino space, 32 food and beverage outlets featuring signature chefs, two award-winning spas, an on-site 18-hole golf course, meeting space, a Ferrari and Maserati dealership, approximately 94,000 square feet of retail space as well as two showrooms; three nightclubs and a beach club.

Wynn Macau is a destination casino located in the Macau Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China with two luxury hotel towers with a total of 1,008 spacious rooms and suites, approximately 275,000 square feet of casino space, casual and fine dining in eight restaurants, approximately 57,000 square feet of retail space, recreation and leisure facilities, including two health clubs, two spas and a pool.

###

Media Contact:
Michael Weaver
702.770.7501
michael.weaver@wynnlasvegas.com

Deanna Pettit-Irestone 702.770.2121 deanna.irestone@wynnlasvegas.com